Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703723

Airbus A320

08 November 1997

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199703723

Occurrence Number:	199703723	Occurrence Type	: Incident		
Location:	Adelaide, Aerodrome				
State:	SA	Inv Category:	4		
Date:	Saturday 08 November 1997	7			
Time:	1308 hours	Time Zone	CSuT		
Highest Injury Level: None					
Aircraft	Airbus				
Manufacturer:					
Aircraft Model:	A320-211				
Aircraft Registration:	VH-HYF			Serial	027
				Number:	
Type of Operation:	Air Transport Domestic	High Capacity Passe	enger		
	Scheduled				
Damage to Aircraft:	Nil				
Departure Point:	Adelaide SA				
Departure Time:					
Destination:	Melbourne Vic.				

Approved for Release: Thursday, January 8, 1998

An A320 had been cleared to line up for departure on runway 23 at Adelaide. Traffic in the vicinity at that time was a VFR aircraft transiting the control zone on the coastal route to Parafield. The aerodrome controller (ADC) had decided to orbit this aircraft clear of runway 23 to facilitate the departure of the A320. Additional traffic was a Metroliner which was being sequenced to land on runway 30 at Adelaide. The ADC instructed the VFR traffic to make a right orbit, but the pilot seemed to experience difficulty in understanding the instruction and performed a left orbit. After ensuring that the take-off direction was clear the ADC cleared the A320 for take-off. At this time the Metroliner was turning onto final approach for runway 30.

The investigation revealed that after being cleared for take-off, the ADC's perception was that the A320 had not moved in the expected time frame when the Metroliner reported on short finals. The ADC then cancelled the take-off clearance. The ADC's attention was divided between the orbiting aircraft, the A320 and the Metroliner. Following the landing of the Metroliner, the A320 was cleared to depart.

The ADC's primary focus had been to ensure that the take-off path of the A320 was clear. His attention had been diverted by two issues, the VFR aircraft which had not followed his instruction to make a right orbit and the A320's seemingly slow reaction to the take-off clearance. Furthermore, the ADC may have misjudged the speed and distance of the Metroliner from the runway 30 threshold. However, the investigation indicated that the ADC acted quickly and in the correct sequence, cancelling the A320 take-off clearance then clearing the Metroliner to land.